
1044 MAGNOLIA LANE 
CEDA~ HILL, TX 75104 

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE 

00000010013571 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is 
serving on active military duty, including active military dutv as a member of the Texas National Guard or the 
National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, 
please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. 

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. 

Date: March 05, 2024 

Time: The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time. 

Place: THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING 

COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners. 

2. Terms of Sale. Cash. 

3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated August 3 I, 
2016 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 201600252386; AS AFFECTED BY LOAN MODIFICATION 

AGREEMENTS CLERK'S FILE NO'S. 202100356408 & 202300062831 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, 

with LESLEY DONNELL AND JAMAR D DONNELL, WIFE AND HUSBAND, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE 

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") AS NOMIN.EE, mortgagee. 

4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by. LESLEY DONNELL AND JAMAR D DONNELL, 

WIFE AND HUSBAND, securing the payment of the indebte?nesses in the original principal amount of $1 S4,594.00, and 

obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions 

of the promissory note. LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING,.· LLC is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or 
Contract Lien. 

5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A 

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a 

servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agteement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the 

Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the 

Property referenced above. LOANCARE, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address 

is: 

c/o LOANCARE, LLC 

3637 SENTARA WAY 

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452 

FCTX_NTSS.rpt (11117/2020)-S Ver-03 

L 0 : i Wd I l NVr ~lOZ 

("1) 
8b w3 

r-

lf lllll lllll lllll Ill lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll llll llll 
NTSS00000010013571 Page I of3 



1044 MAGNOLIA LANE 

CEDAR HILL, TX 75104 

00000010013571 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) ·mENTlFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY 
DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON 

SIGNING THIS NOTICE JS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR 

MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor 
substitute trustees and appoints in their steed SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MICHELE HREHA, MARY MANCUSO,R 
FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, CAROL DUNMON, JANE KLINE, PAYTON HREHA, CHASITY LEWALLEN, GUY 
WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, 
BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ OR JAMIE DWORSKY whose address ts c/o BARRETT DAFFIN 
FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, 
who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, 
further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies · 
set aside to the beneficiary therein. 

Israel Saucedo 

Certificate of Posting 

My name is , and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, 

Addison, Texas 75001-4320. r declare under penalty of perjury that on I filed at the office 

of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale. 

Declarants Name: ________________ _ 

Date: 
--------------------~ 

FCTX _ NTSS.rpt (11117/2020)-S Ver-03 Page 2 of3 



1044.MAGNOLIALANE 
CEDARHILL, TX 75104 

00000010013571 

00000010013571 

DALLAS 

BEING LOT 9, BLOCK F, OF WINDING HOLLOW ADDITION - PHASE IA, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CEDAR HILL, 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 99199, PAGE 3373, PLAT RECORDS, 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

FCTX _ NTSS.rpt (11/17/2020)-S Ver-03 Page3of3 



~-

21.0 N WATERFORD OAKS DR 

CEDAR HILL, TX 75104 

00000010005866 

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is 
serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the 
National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, 
please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. 

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. 

Date: March 05, 2024 

Time: The sale will begin at 10:00 AM.or not later than three hours after that time. 

Place: THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING 

COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS or as'<lesignated by the county commissioners. 

2. Terms of Sale. Cash. 

3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated November 

04, 2016 and recorded in Document INSTRUMENT NO. 201600312610 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, 
with LATOYA TATE AND ROBERT TATE, WIFE AND HUSBAND, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC 
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") AS NOMINEE, mortgagee. 

4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by LATOYA TATE AND ROBERT TATE, WIFE AND 

HUSBAND, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of $166,920.00, and obligations 

therein described including but not limited to the promisso1y note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the 

promissory note. MIDFIRST BANK is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien. 

5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A. 

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a 

servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the 
Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien seeming the 

Property referenced above. MIDLAND MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK, as Mortgage Servicer, is 
representing the current mortgagee, whose address is: 

c/o MIDLAND MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK 

999 N.W. GRAND BLVD 

STE 110 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118-6077 

O:l 
-< 
I 
l 

I 

llll lllll lllll lllll Ill lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll llll llll 
FCTX _ NTSS.rpt (11/17/2020)·8 Ver-03 NTSS00000010005866 Page I of3 



210 N WATERFORD OAKS DR 

CEDAR HILL, TX 75104 

00000010005866 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY 
DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON 
SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR 
MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

The undersigned as attorney for the mmtgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor 
substitute tiustees and appoints in their steed JOHN BEAZLEY, LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY 
WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, BRUCE MILLER, RAMIRO CUEVAS, CARY CORENBLUM, 
MATTHEW HANSEN, JOSHUA SANDERS, AUCTION.COM, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, DAVID 
STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, 
STOCKMAN FORECLOSURE SERVICES INC., ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, ISRAEL SAUCEDO, OR 
RYAN BOURGEOIS whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line 
Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set 
aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instiuct said 
Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein 

Israel Saucedo 

Certificate of Posting 

My name is and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, 

Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjmy that on I filed at the office 

of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale. 

FCTX_NTSS.rpt (11/17/2020)-S Ver-03 Page 2 of3 



1 
210 NWATERFORD OAKS DR 
CEDAR HILL, TX 75104 

00000010005866 

00000010005866 

DALLAS 

LOT 14, IN BLOCK 9 OF WATERFORD OAKS, PHASE I, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CEDAR. HILL, DALLAS COUNTY, 
TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 85233, PAGE 3859, MAP RECORDS, 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

FCTX_NTSS.rpt (11/1712020)-S Ver-03 Page 3 of3 



NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE Z024 JJJ.N _ . . . 
. . 4 PN 12: O'" 

DALLAS county ~PUN F ;<u, ,." . 
2 

Deed of Trust Dated: March 22, 2002 1...0IJ1J·r\/'i.'<1\tffj\J 
Amount:$139,729.oo . DAI 1 

· 
1.,L·LERt\ 1 

Grantor(s): GERALD MCKINNEY and LAOAWNAMCKINNEY BY .. L'OUfdv 
Original Mortgagee: ALLIED MORTGAGE CAPITAL CORP. . ~----.. ·----... /11:~".1 ,. ·~ 
Current Mortgagee: THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/KJA THE BAN~ OF NEW YORK, SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN! '( 
CHASE BANK, AS TRUSTEE, FOR THE HOLDERS OF THE BEAR STEARNS ASSET BACKED SECURITIES TRUST 2004-SD1, 
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-501 . . . 

. · Mortgagee Servicer and Add~: c/o SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC., 3217 South Decker Lake Drive, Salt Lake City, 
UT 84119 
Pursuant to a Servicing Agreement between the Mortgage Servirer and Mortgagee, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the . 
Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Section 51.0025 of the Texas Property Code, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to 
collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the referenced proj>erty 
Recording lnfonnation: Document No. 1775918 . . . . 
Legal Description: BEING LOT 15, BLOCK 5 OF HERITAGE ADDITION, PHASE Ill A, AN ADplTION TO THEGllYOECEDARl;ll~ ''· 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2000226, PAGE"35;'MAP'REC0RDS;·':'::° 
DALLAS COUNlY, TEXAS; AS AMENDED BY CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION OF ERROR FILED DECEMBER 4, 2000, RECORDED 
IN VOLUME 2000234, PAGE 4730, DEED RECORDS, DALLJ\S COUNTY, TEXAS 

Da~ofSaleiMartli5;;2024,between the hours of 10:00 AM and 1 :00 PM. 
EarlieSt Time Safe w;rie.:.10:00 AM 
Place of Sale: ·The foreclosure sale will be conducted at public venue in the area designated by the DALLAS Counly Commissioners 
Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no pla~ is 
designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. 

JOHN BEAZLEY OR LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, JOSHUA 
SANDERS, RAMIRO CUEVAS, MATTHEW HANSEN, WESLEY FOWLER-WILLIAMS, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, TIM 
LEWIS, SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE HREHA, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA . 
WIGGS, DENISE BOERNER, DONNA STOCKMAN, JOHN PHILLIP MARQUEZ, JANET PINDER, JAMIE DWORSKY, BRANDY 
BACON, KA THY ARRINGTON, CAROL DUNMON, JANE KLINE, PAYTON HREHA OR CHASITY LEWALLEN have been appointed. 
as Substitute Trustee(s), ('Substitute Trustee') each empowered to act independently, in the place of said original Trustee; upon the 
contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust. The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction to the 
highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within.three (3) hours· 
after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The 
Purchaser shall have no further recourse against-the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney. 

" . 
NOTICE IS FU~ERGIVEN that, exceptto the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) rm;iy bind and obligate the Mortgagors to warrant 
title to the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made 'AS IS' WHERE IS' without any 
representations·and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to all matters of record affecting the Property. 

A debtor who is·serving on active military duty may have special rights or relief related to this notice under federal law. including the 
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. §§ 3901 et seq.), and state law. including Section 51.015 Texas Property Code. Assert 
and protect your rights as a member ofthe armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active 
military duty. including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state 
or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active 
duty military service to the sender of this notice. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUS'fEE(S) IDENTIFJED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE. 
SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIEDIN THIS NoTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY 
ORAUTHORIZEDAGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. . 

An(lt1Jt1y A.,.......,,""-"..,.. 
HUGHES, WATTERS & ASKANASE, L.L.P. 
1201 Louisiana, SUITE 2800 
Houston, Texas 770.02 
Reference! 2013-004746 

·~ 
Printed Name: 

c/o Tejas Trustee Services 

14800 Landmaik.Blvd, Suite 850 
Addison, TX 75254 

~·· 



' . 

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSJ;EE(S) ~ 

IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY_?: 
INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN TIDS NOTICE OF SALE. ~;.?,Zs ~ 

.. -- ........... ·-~·... ~ 

THE PERSON SIGNING Tms NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AlJTHGRIZ@ 
AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVIdEif :r~ .s:-

Matter No.: 119351-TX 

Date: January 2, 2024 

, ~- -

',;~i~ ~ 
CJ1 
co 

County where Real Property is Located: Dallas 

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR: 

ORIGINAL MORTGAGEE: 

CURRENT MORTGAGEE: 

MORTGAGE SERVICER: 

STEPHA!\TIE Y. COOPER, A SINGLE PERSON 

MORTGAGE PORTFOLIO SERVICES, INC. 

WILM1NGTON SA VTNGS FUND SOCTETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF 
STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST F 

. Canington Mortgage Services, LLC 

DEED OF TRUST DATED 9/24/1998, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 10/1/1998, as Instmment No. 
318649 in Book 98192 Page 06404 and later modified by a loan modification agreement recorded as Instrument 
201400242866 on 09/23/2014 

and later modified by a loan modification agreement recorded as Instrument 201700122036 on 05/02/2017 

and later modified by a loan modification agreement recorded as Instrument 202200230193 on 08/25/2022 

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): BEING LOT TWENTY-SIX (26), BLOCK 28AR OF 
A REPLAT OF ALL OF BLOCKS 26 AND 28R OF STONEWOOD 

HEIGHTS, PHASE II ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CEDAR HILL, DALLAS COUNTY, 
TEXAS, 

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 87194, PAGE 3081, MAP 
RECORDS, DALLAS 

COUNTY, TEXAS. 

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 3/5/2024, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in 
Dallas County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property 
Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners 
Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be 
conducted no earljer .th.an .1 O:OO-AM;,or-n9tl(;]later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute 
:rustees who wiU~'s1e111. ~~?~~·F~~t1 ~~1der for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien 
indebtedness supenor taJn~ lf~eft>~~(P§t. 

t-.~\
1

1...J>T'~\fr·~ ·) N~~or· 
Canington Mortgage Service's',"LtC"is 'acting as the Mortgage Servicer for WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND 
SOCIETY, FSB, ~sT!tlf~TfEi?£ ~f~lliEffi.CH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST F who is the Mortgagee of the 

Page 1 of2 

I llllllllllllllll lllll llllllllllllll llll llll 
AP NOS/SOT 08212019 

4806128 



MatterNo.: 119351-TX 

Note and Deed of Trust associated \Vith the above referenced loan. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC, as 
Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is: 

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 
F 
c/o Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC 
1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 200-A 
Anaheim, California 92806 

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the 
Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is 
authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above 
referenced loan. 

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 
51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE SHELLEY ORTOLANI, 
MICHELE HREHA, MARY MANCUSO, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, CAROL DUNMON, JANE KLINE, 
PAYTON HREHA, CHASITY LEWALLEN, SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE 
HREHA, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY 
ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, JAMIE DWORSKY, 
PAUL A. HOEFKER or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by 
virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the prope1ty in 
said Deed ofTrust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trnstee as required by Texas 
Property Code, Section 51.0075( e) is Aldridge Pite, LLP, 8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 725, San Diego, CA 
92108-0935, Phone: (866) 931-0036. 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If vou are or your 
spouse is serving on active military dutv, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National 
Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of 
the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice 
immediately. 

Return to: 
ALDRIDGE PlTE, LLP 
8880 RIO SAN DIEGO DRIVE, SIBTE 725 
P.O. BOX 17935 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-0935 
FAX#: 619-590-1385 
Phone: (866) 931-0036 

By:,)~~ 
Paul A Hoefker, Attorney 
Aldridge Pite, LLP 
8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 725 
San Diego, California 92108 


